
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

l

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 28 January 2020

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 5 February 2020

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething

M. Gibson
N. Islam
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols

R.J. Noble (Vice-Chairman)
R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 8
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 (copy 
attached).

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Application No. 19/01297/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, 
Ashford, TW15 3QH

9 - 42

Ward
Ashford Town

Proposal
Demolition of existing commercial building and the erection of a 4 storey 
building to provide 14 flats consisting of 7 no. 1 bed and 7 no. 2 beds 
with associated parking and amenity space.

Officer recommendation
To approve the planning application subject to conditions.

5.  Application No. 19/01676/FUL - The Fordbridge Centre, 91 
Clarendon Road, Ashford, TW15 2QA

43 - 54

Ward
Ashford Town

Proposal
Erection of a single storey front extension to the existing building and 
remodelling to the entrance lobby.

Officer recommendation
To approve the application subject to conditions.



4

6.  Development Management Performance 55 - 78
To note the Development Management Performance report for the past 
year.

7.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



Minutes of the Planning Committee
8 January 2020

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillors:

A. Brar
S. Buttar
N.J. Gething
M. Gibson

N. Islam
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols

R.J. Noble
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor S.A. Dunn and 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
are set out below:

Councillor C. Bateson

1/20  Election of Vice-Chairman 

It was proposed by Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley and seconded by Councillor 
M. Gibson and 
Resolved that Councillor R.J. Noble be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Planning Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2019/20.

2/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

3/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct
Councillor N.J. Gething declared that he had previously worked for a law firm 
that acted for Drake Avenue Management Company in relation to the 
unadopted road providing access to the industrial estate and so had prior 
knowledge of the site.  He had discussed his position with the solicitor for the 
Planning Committee and Monitoring Officer and been advised that he may 
speak and vote on that particular item.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 8 January 2020 - continued

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code
There were none.

4/20  Application No. 19/01070/FUL - Drake House, Drake Avenue, 
Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AW 

Councillor A. Brar arrived late and did not participate in the debate or vote on 
this item.

Description:
Demolition of existing building and erection of an apartment block comprising 
14 no. flats over three floors of accommodation with associated access from 
Gresham Road, car parking, landscaping and amenity space. Provision of 2 
no. parking spaces for adjacent Gradus premises.

Additional Information:
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that no objection had been 
received from Environmental Health on air quality grounds.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Nicola 
Rickett spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Concern over the adverse impact on existing units in Drake Avenue
 Refuse concerns
 Loss of industrial units
 Lack of alternative industrial units
 Fire safety concerns

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Graham 
Sturdy spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 The application was submitted following pre-application discussions
 It is located within the urban area
 It is located within a residential area
 It is not in a designated employment zone
 The current units are poorly located
 There are 42 mixed use commercial properties available locally
 Proposed conditions are fair and appropriate

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Nice looking scheme
 Will replace old buildings
 There is pressure from Central Government for additional housing to be 

provided

Page 6



Planning Committee, 8 January 2020 - continued

 Concerns over impact on commercial refuse collection for existing units
 Concern over location of proposed refuse bins
 Access concerns
 Query over pedestrian access
 Query over affordable housing
 Query over adequacy of the number of parking spaces
 Query over the distance to the nearest bus stop in Kingston Road
 Informative should be added asking the applicants to consider providing 

cabling to all parking spaces to allow for electric charging points in the 
future

 Concern over noise from the existing Industrial units for new residents
 Concern over construction traffic blocking Gresham Road causing 

disruption to residents 
 Concern over Drake Avenue being blocked
 Query over whether the Crime by Design has been resolved

Decision:
The application was approved as per the agenda subject to the following 
additional informative:

The applicant is advised to give consideration to providing cable to all parking 
spaces to allow for additional electric charging points in the future.

5/20  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

6/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



6
9

2
15

4

7

8

3

LB

St Hild
a's Ch

urch

10

47

12

St Hilda's

114a

Works

12
3

ED B
dy

House

Headline House

14.9m

14.6m

17
.1
m

Virginia Court

Fre
de
ric
k

1 to 28

S
TA

N
W
E
LL
 R
O
A
D

CHAUCER ROAD

WOLSEY ROAD

11c

11
4c

5c

Maplewood Court

11
6

11
2

11
5

11b

53c

19c

45
c

10
5

10
2

35

52

5a

34 39

50

21

15

48

19

24

26

57

13
7

10
6

13

20

41

66

61

46
a

62

5d

28

10
0

67a

55
a

10
8

49

55

37

58

56

10
4

51

45

76

53

65a

15a

12
6

13
0

48
a

12
0

44

63

14

13
1

60

67

40

69

75

31

65

5b

6 t
o 9

The Retreat

1 t
o 5

14.6m

5

24

45

1
9

1

1

6

3

13

7

7

39

2

26

2

5

15

2

48

67a

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

19/01297//FUL – Headline House

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

 5 February 2020 

 
 

Application No. 19/01297/FUL 

Site Address Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 3QH 

Applicant Mr Mike Daly 

Proposal Erection of a 4 storey building to provide 14 flats consisting of 7 no. 1 
bed and 7 no. 2 bed with associated parking and amenity space 
following demolition of existing commercial building. 

Ward Ashford Town 

Call in details N/A 

Officer Kelly Walker 

 

Application Dates 
Valid: 25/09/2019 Expiry: 25/12/2019 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed. 

Executive Summary The proposal involves the demolition of the existing building on site and 
the construction of 14 flats in a single building which although has 
accommodation over four floors but with the second floor 
accommodation being located within the roof space and a semi-
basement, partly below ground level. The building would have a 
staggered frontage onto Stanwell Road and would ‘turn the corner’ into 
Chaucer Road. The flats would be served by a car park to the rear and 
also in the basement area accessed from Chaucer Road and also a 
communal garden area. The proposal is similar to the previously 
approved scheme for 10 no. flats approved in 2017 (17/00782/FUL) 
although it is 1.2m taller in total height due to the pr
[...]
on:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and policy CC2 (highway safety) and CC3 (parking) 
of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document February 2009. 

 
13.  The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and 

until at least four of the proposed residential parking spaces are 
provided with a fast charge socket (current minimum requirements - 7 
kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230v AC 32 Amp single phase 
dedicated supply) for the charging of electric vehicles in accordance 
with a scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In order that the development makes suitable provision for 
sustainable travel, in accordance with the sustainable objectives of 
Chapter 9 “Promoting sustainable transport” of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2019, and policies CC2 and CC3 of Spelthorne 
Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan 
Document February 2009. 

 
14.  The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 

and until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the 
approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so 
that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the 
parking areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated 
purposes 
. 
Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and policy CC2 (highway Safety) and CC3 (Parking) 
of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document Februa
[...]
 the development. The hardstanding area shall be 
completed and maintained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:- To minimise the risk of flooding from surface water runoff. 

 
18.  Prior to the occupation of the building, a report has been submitted to 

and agreed by the Local Planning Authority which includes details and 
drawings demonstrating how 10% of the energy requirements 
generated by the development as a whole will be achieved utilising 
renewable energy methods and showing in detail the estimated sizing 
of each of the contributing technologies to the overall percentage. The 
detailed report shall identify how renewable energy, passive energy 
and efficiency measures will be generated and utilised for each of the 
proposed buildings to meet collectively the requirement for the scheme. 

   The agreed measures shall be implemented with the construction of 
each building and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority unless otherwise agreed in writing. 
 
Reason:- To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies 
with policies SP7 and CC1 of the Spelthorne Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document February 2009. 

 
19.  Prior to the occupation of the building, facilities shall be provided within 

the curtilage of the site for the storage of refuse and waste materials in 
accordance with the details hereby approved, and thereafter shall be 
maintained as approved. 

 
Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice 
the enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the 
appearance of the locality, in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of 
the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan 

Page 35



 
 

Document 2009. 
 

20.  No development shall take place until: 
(i) A comprehensive desk-top study, carried out to identify and evaluate 
all potential sources and impacts of land and/or groundwater 
contamination releva
[...]
unction with BS 8541-2

Instructions

Responsibility is not accepted for values obtained in scaling from this drawing

Construction information should be taken from written dimensions only

Inconsistencies should be reported to the legal owner immediately 

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE @ A1

PURPOSE OF ISSUE

TITLE

PROJECT

Key    -   CHK  =  Checked by    APD  =  Approved by    

PROJECT No STATUS REVISION

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

1 : 100C04

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
HEADLINE HOUSE
ASHFORD

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

PLANNING

2436 A3

2436-RDJWL-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-0207

AT KMD

1 : 100

East Elevation
1

1 : 100

North Elevation
2

1 : 100

South Elevation
3

1 : 100

West Elevation
4

REV DATE COMMENT CHK - APD

P1 11/06/19 FIRST ISSUE AT-KMD

P2 02/08/19 MINOR AMMENDMENTS TO SUIT TP
COMMENTS

AT-KMD

P3 06/08/19 MINOR AMMENDMENTS AT-KMD

C01 22/08/19 FOR SUBMISSION AT-KMD

C02 04/0919 45 DEGREE VERTICAL GUIDE
ADDED

AT-KMD

C03 06/09/19 ROOFLIGHTS AMENDED AT-KMD

C04 20/01/20 BALCONY TO FLAT 6 REMOVED ZH-KMD

P
age 42



7

6

8

3

Church Parade

1b

S
t M

ic
ha
el
's

Tennis Courts

Presbytery

ESS

Hall

E
LM

S
W
AY

Fir Tree Place

Gree
ntiles

Telephone

14.6m

14.0m

14.9m

15.2m

14.3m

Prince William

Fordbridge

C
ou
rt

CLARENDON ROAD

P
R
IN
C
E
S
 R
O
A
D

58 to 60

El
m
st
ea
d

Th
e 
M
ap
le
s

The Chestnuts

She
rwo

od

110

Surgery

1

2

68

23

20

19

2a

49

29

9

55

53

51

4

17

28

1513

41 to 45

100

26

16

4a

66

47

14

54

89

79

104

94

25
59

12

38

61

1a

Multistorey

LB

War Memorial

Pavilion

Sanders

Fellwood

2

14

1

1

4

8

1

4

13

14
.3
m

2

1

2

2

2

3

14.0m

6

1

7

9

13

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

19/01676/FUL – Fordbridge Road.

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

5 February 2020 

 
 

Application No. 19/01676/FUL 

Site Address The Fordbridge Centre, 91 Clarendon Road, Ashford, TW15 2QA 

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council  

Proposal Erection of a single storey front extension to existing building and 
remodelling to entrance lobby. . 

Ward Ashford Town 

Called-in N/A 

Officer Matthew Clapham 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 24/12/2019 Expiry: 18/02/2020 

Target: Under 8 
weeks 

Executive 
Summary 

This application site relates to a detached building, the Fordbridge 
Centre, used as a Day Centre for the elderly. This building is located on 
the corner of Fordbridge Road and Clarendon Road and is owned by the 
Borough Council. There is a car parking area for the staff and users of 
the Day Centre, with vehicular access onto Clarendon Road and 
pedestrian access onto Fordbridge Road.  

The proposal seeks to provide a single storey front extension, together 
with an amended access with an enlarged porch/access area to the 
facility. There are also alterations proposed to the parking layout and 
drop off/access arrangements.  

The principle of extending the Day Centre is considered acceptable. It is 
not considered that there would be any adverse impacts upon the 
amenity of adjoining residents or the character and appearance of the 
area.   

Subject to conditions, Surrey County Council has not raised any 
objections in terms of highway safety.  

 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

This planning application is recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions.  

 

Page 45



 
 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 

The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
are considered relevant to this proposal: 

 CO1 (Providing Community Facilities) 

 EN1 (Design of New Development) 

 CC3 (Parking Provision) 

2. Relevant Planning History 

04/01234/FUL   Erection of a detached store and fencing              Granted 
                                                                                19.09.2018 
 
87/01028/FUL Erection of a part single storey and part two          Granted 
 Storey day centre with 14 car parking spaces        
[...]
ce, there are no financial benefits to the 
Authority, although the extension will provide improved facilities for users of 
the Centre.     

Other Matters 

7.8 While the site is in close proximity to the adjoining St Michael’s RC Church,  
which is a Grade II Listed Building, it is not considered that there would be 
any detrimental impacts upon the setting of this listed church. The concerns 
regarding the disability access are noted, however the Centre’s primarily role 
is to provide facilities for the elderly and infirm and accessibility is a vital 
consideration in the operation of the Centre.  

8. Recommendation 

8.1 GRANT subject to the following conditions: -  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason:- This condition is required by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and drawings: 

Page 48



 
 

1326/PL/001; 1326/PL/002; 1326/PL/003; 1326/PL/004; 1326/PL/005;  
1326/PL/006; 1326/PL/007; 1326/PL/013; 1326/PL/014; 1326/PL/015;  
1326/PL/016 Received 11.12.2019. 
   
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 

3. The extension hereby permitted shall be carried out in facing materials to 
match those of the existing building in colour and texture. 

Reason:- To ensure a satisfactory external appearance in accordance with 
policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

4. The development hereby approved shall not be commenced unless and 
until works to improve pedestrian accessibility within the site and provide a 
safe, accessible route to the main entrance have been provided in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the said approved facilities shall 
be provided, retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- In order that the development makes suitable provision for 
sustainable travel, in accordance with the sustainable objectives of 
Chapter 9 “Promoting sustainable transport” of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2019, and policies CC2 and CC3 of Spelthorne 
Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan 
Document February 2009. 

 
5. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 

until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the 
approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so that 
they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the parking 
and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated 
purposes. 

 
Reason:- in order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety, nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and accord with 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 and policy CC3 of 
Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies Development 
Plan Document February 2009. 
 
INFORMATIVES – 

Working in a positive/proactive manner 

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of 
paragraphs 186-187 of the NPPF.  This included the following:- 

a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems before the 
application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development. 

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information 
on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 
application was correct and could be registered;  

Page 49



 
 

c) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 
sustainable development. 

[...]
pperton 

Appeal against serving of an Enforcement Notice for 
the carrying out on the land of building, engineering, 
mining or other operations at variance to planning 
permission 14/00878/FUL. 
 

18.11.2015 Appeal Dismissed 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Application No. 19/01297/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 3QH
	Application No. 19/01297/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 3QH Officer report
	Application No. 19/01297/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 3QH Appendices
	Sheets
	0205 - PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT

	Headline House elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	0207 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS




	5 Application No. 19/01676/FUL - The Fordbridge Centre, 91 Clarendon Road, Ashford, TW15 2QA
	Application No. 19/01676/FUL - The Fordbridge Centre, 91 Clarendon Road, Ashford, TW15 2QA Officer Report
	Application No. 19/01676/FUL - The Fordbridge Centre, 91 Clarendon Road, Ashford, TW15 2QA Appendices

	6 Development Management Performance
	Development Management Performance Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
5 February 2020

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillor R.J. Noble (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething

N. Islam
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols
R.W. Sider BEM

B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson and V. Siva

In Attendance:
Councillor C.L. Bateson 

27/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.

28/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley declared an interest on behalf of all members 
of the Committee in relation to application 19/01676/FUL - The Fordbridge 
Centre, 91 Clarendon Road, Ashford as the Council was the applicant.

Councillor N. Gething reported that he had had conversations with residents 
in relation to application 19/01297/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, 
Ashford but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views 
and had kept an open mind. Councillor B.B. Spoor declared that he had 
inspected the site.



Planning Committee, 5 February 2020 - continued

29/20  Application No. 19/01297/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, 
Ashford, TW15 3QH 

The Planning Development Manager referred to the document which had 
been circulated to members of the Committee relating to the Equality Act 
2010 and the Human Rights Act 1998. She advised the Committee that 
although planning applications had always been considered in light of the  
provisions of both Acts, whereas these had previously been referred to 
implicitly, in future they would be referred to explicitly in reports before the 
Committee.

Description:
This proposal involves the demolition of the existing commercial building and 
the erection of a 4 storey building to provide 14 flats consisting of 7 no. 1 bed 
and 7 no. 2 beds with associated parking and amenity space.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the Committee that one 
additional letter of objection was received which raised concern over fire 
safety.  This would be considered at the Building Regulation stage.

She also provided the following updates:
Point 3.5 of the report (page 15) referred to the cycle parking being integral 
and within the building.  This had been moved to an outside cycle storage 
area as the internal refuse area was increased in size to provide enough 
space for the bins required.

Point 7.52 (page 28) referred to 2 trees being removed, however no trees are 
being removed from the application site.  The tree at the front of the site will 
be retained.  The applicants have submitted an Arboricultural Report and the 
Tree Officer has raised no objections subject to the imposed condition No 6, 
(page 32) which requires works to be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted report.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Lois 
Derby spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Overdevelopment
 Increase in flats
 Profit is provided to the developer, not the residents
 Overlooking, loss of privacy
 Change in the character of the area
 Flooding concerns
 Legal processes relating to demolition not being followed by the 

applicant.

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Ian 
Phillips spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:



Planning Committee, 5 February 2020 - continued

 The existing planning permission provides a benchmark to assess the 
proposal

 Small changes compared with the approved scheme are proposed but 
they are not material and there is no adverse impact

 Development complies with all adopted standards or fall within 
acceptable tolerances

 Meets the Council’s housing need in accordance with the NPPF
 There are differing building heights in the locality
 The site is located on the corner of two roads and is capable of 

accommodating a building of this size
 The density is the product of the scheme, having regards to all relevant 

considerations
 Does not represent overdevelopment, there is no significant and 

demonstrable harm.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Good design
 Doesn’t detract from the surrounding area including the church
 Is within an urban setting
 There is pressure not to build on the Green Belt / should not build on 

the Green Belt
 Good use of brownfield site
 There has been an under delivery in dwellings in Spelthorne
 The parking provision is slightly lower than the guidance but is within a 

sustainable location
 The building is slightly higher than that approved but is acceptable
 The amenity space provision is acceptable
 The renewable energy is provided by an air source heat pump
 No vehicle parking for visitors is provided
 Query why the 58 letters of objection have been “disregarded”
 Under the last approval, officers advised that ten units was the 

maximum allowed on the site (Officer Note: this was not the case.  
Each planning application is considered on its merits and determined in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise).

 Locality cannot take overspill parking
 Local residents need parking permits
 Query over EV charging points
 Suggestion that the developer be required to provide cabling for EV 

charging points to meet for future needs
 The “tilted balance” applies in favour of the scheme as the borough 

does not have a 5 year housing land supply
 The need to require 603 dwellings per year is nonsensical  
 Density concerns / excessive density
 Not a good quality development in terms of size of flats
 Renewable energy will not work
 Parking issues



Planning Committee, 5 February 2020 - continued

 Minimal amenity space 
 Many of Environmental Health objections did not relate to planning 

matters
 Overdevelopment
 Poor outlook for top floor flats

Decision: The application was approved as per the recommendation, subject 
to conditions and the following additional informative:

The applicant is advised to give consideration to providing cable to all parking 
spaces to allow for additional electric charging points in the future.

30/20  Application No. 19/01676/FUL - The Fordbridge Centre, 91 
Clarendon Road, Ashford, TW15 2QA 

Description:
This proposal involves erection of a single storey front extension to existing 
building and remodelling to entrance lobby.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the Committee that the 
Council’s Heritage Advisor does not consider the proposal will have any 
negative impact on the setting of the church and has no adverse comments.  
Consequently, it was considered that the extension preserves the setting of 
the Church on the opposite site of the road in accordance with Section 66 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

She informed the Committee that Condition 4 will be amended to require the 
provision of a disabled parking space.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Angela 
Griffiths spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 The access is shared with the dwellings on Clarendon Road to the 
north west and the residents of these dwellings are adversely affected

 Delivery lorries park on the access road
 There are pot holes in the road surface
 Access to Clarendon Road needs to be strengthened to take heavy 

vehicles
 Loss of parking spaces will cause more parking on the road
 The yellow hatched area on the site which should prevent parking is 

not maintained and is abused
 The existing concerns will get worse with the construction of the 

extension.



Planning Committee, 5 February 2020 - continued

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 There is an increase in the elderly population and the best facilities as 
possible are needed

 Suggestion to install cabling for EV charging and 
 Suggestion to install photovoltaic cells 

The Committee asked the Planning Development Manager to write to the 
applicant (the Council) requesting that consideration be given to:

 concerns raised by local residents relating to the management of the 
car parking area and quality of the surface

 the provision of cabling for EV charging points in the car park
 providing renewable energy to the building

Decision: The application was approved as per the recommendation subject 
to the following amended condition 4:

“The development hereby approved shall not be commenced unless and until 
works to improve pedestrian accessibility within the site and provide a safe, 
accessible route to the main entrance have been provided and the provision 
of a disabled parking space in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the said 
approved facilities shall be provided, retained and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.”

Reason:- In order that the development makes suitable provision for 
sustainable travel and to provide acceptable parking provision in accordance 
with the sustainable objectives of Chapter 9 “Promoting sustainable transport” 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, and policies CC2 and CC3 
of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies Development 
Plan Document February 2009.

31/20  Development Management Performance 

The Planning Development Manager summarised the report on development 
management performance over the past year.

Resolved to note the report.

32/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.



Planning Committee, 5 February 2020 - continued

33/20  Chairman's Thanks 

The Chairman, Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley expressed his personal thanks 
and those of the Committee, to Michael Graham, Head of Corporate 
Governance who was leaving the Council on 6 February 2020, for his many 
years of support and advice. 


